The Cryosphere, 8, 915–930, 2014
doi:10.5194/tc-8-915-2014
© Author(s) 2014. CC Attribution 3.0 License.
The Cryosphere
O
pen A
ccess

Brown, J., Ferrians, O., Heginbottom, J. J., and Melnikov, E.:
Circum-arctic map of permafrost and ground ice conditions,
Tech. rep., National Snow and Ice Data Center, Boulder, CO,
2001.
Brucker, L., Picard, G., and Fily, M.: Snow grain size pro-
files deduced from microwave snow emissivities in Antarctica,
J. Glaciol., 56, 514–526, 2010.
Brucker, L., Picard, G., Arnaud, L., Barnola, J., Schneebeli, M.,
Brunjail, H., Lefebvre, E., and Fily, M.: Modeling time series of
microwave brightness temperature at Dome C, Antarctica, using
vertically resolved snow temperature and microstructure mea-
surements, J. Glaciol., 57, 171–182, 2011.
Brucker, L., Dinnat, E. P., Picard, G., and Champollion, N.: Effect
of snow surface metamorphism on Aquarius L-band radiometer
observations at Dome C, Antarctica, IEEE T. Geosci. Remote, in
press, doi:10.1109/TGRS.2014.2312102, 2014a.
Brucker, L., Dinnat, E. P., and Koenig, L. S.: WWeekly grid-
ded Aquarius L-band radiometer/scatterometer observations and
salinity retrievals over the polar regions – Part 1: Product descrip-
tion, The Cryosphere, 8, 905–913, doi:10.5194/tc-8-905-2014,

Kaleschke, L., Tian-Kunze, X., Maaß, N., Mäkynen, M., and Dr-
usch, M.: Sea ice thickness retrieval from SMOS brightness tem-
peratures during the Arctic freeze-up period, Geophys. Res. Lett.,
39, L05501, doi:10.1029/2012GL050916, 2012.
Lacroix, P., Legresy, B., Remy, F., Blarel, F., Picard, G., and
Brucker, L.: Rapid change of snow surface properties at Vostok,
East Antarctica, revealed by altimetry and radiometry, Remote
Sens. Environ., 113, 2633–2641, doi:10.1016/j.rse.2009.07.019,
2009.
Lagerloef, G., Kao, H.-Y., Meln, O., Hacker, P., Hackert, E., Chao,
Y., Hilburn, K., Meissner, T., Yueh, S., Hong, L., and Lee, T.:
Aquarius Salinity Validation Analysis, Tech. rep., AQ-014-PS-
0016, NASA, Pasadena, CA, USA, 2013.
Le Vine, D., Lagerloef, G. S. E., and Torrusio, S.: Aquarius and
Remote Sensing of Sea Surface Salinity from Space, Proc. IEEE,
98, 688–703, doi:10.1109/JPROC.2010.2040550, 2010.
Long, D. and Drinkwater, M.: Azimuth variation in microwave scat-
terometer and radiometer data over Antarctica, IEEE T. Geosci.
Remote, 38, 1857–1870, doi:10.1109/36.851769, 2000.
Long, D. G. and Drinkwater, M. R.: Greenland ice-sheet surface

Snow melting bias in microwave mapping of Antarctic snow ac-
cumulation, The Cryosphere, 2, 109–115, doi:10.5194/tc-2-109-
2008, 2008.
Massom, R. A. and Lubin, D.: Polar Remote Sensing, Volume II:
Ice Sheet, Springer/Praxis, Chichester, UK, and Berlin, Germany,
426 pp., 2006.
McDonald, K., Podest, E., Dunbar, S., Njoku, E., and Kimball, J.:
Algorithm Theoretical Basis Document SMAP Level 3 Radar
Freeze/Thaw Data Product (L3_FT_A), Tech. Rep. Initial Re-
lease, v.1, Jet Propulsion Laboratory, California Institute of Tech-
nology, Pasadena, CA, 2012.
Mironov, V., Muzalevskiy, K., and Savin, I.: Retrieving Tem-
perature Gradient in Frozen Active Layer of Arctic Tundra
Soils From Radiothermal Observations in L -Band – The-
oretical Modeling, IEEE J. Sel. Top. Appl., 6, 1781–1785,
doi:10.1109/JSTARS.2013.2262108, 2013.
Mätzler, C.: Applications of the interaction of microwaves with the
natural snow cover, Remote Sensing Reviews, 2, 259–387, 1987.
Picard, G., Brucker, L., Fily, M., Gallée, H., and Krin-
ner, G.: Modeling time series of microwave bright-
ness temperature in Antarctica, J. Glaciol., 55, 537–551,
doi:10.3189/002214309788816678, 2009.
Picard, G., Domine, F., Krinner, G., Arnaud, L., and Lefebvre, E.:
Inhibition of the positive snow-albedo feedback by precipita-
tion in interior Antarctica, Nature Climate Change, 2, 795–798,
doi:10.1038/nclimate1590, 2012.
Rautiainen, K., Lemmetyinen, J., Pulliainen, J., Vehvilainen, J., Dr-
usch, M., Kontu, A., Kainulainen, J., and Seppanen, J.: L-Band
Radiometer Observations of Soil Processes in Boreal and Sub-
arctic Environments, IEEE T. Geosci. Remote, 50, 1483–1497,
doi:10.1109/TGRS.2011.2167755, 2012.
Rudels, B.: The Thermohaline Circulation of the Arctic Ocean and
the Greenland Sea, Philos. T. Roy. Soc. A., 352, 287–299, 1995.
Scharien, R. K., Geldsetzer, T., Barber, D. G., Yackel, J. J., and Lan-
glois, A.: Physical, dielectric, and C band microwave scattering
properties of first-year sea ice during advanced melt, J. Geophys.
Res.-Oceans, 115, C12026, doi:10.1029/2010JC006257, 2010.
Schneider, D. P. and Steig, E. J.: Spatial and temporal variability
of Antarctic ice sheet microwave brightness temperatures, Geo-
phys. Res. Lett., 29, 1964, doi:10.1029/2002GL015490, 2002.
Schneider, D. P., Steig, E. J., and Comiso, J. C.: Recent Cli-
mate Variability in Antarctica from Satellite-Derived Tem-
perature Data, J. Climate, 17, 1569–1583, doi:10.1175/1520-
0442(2004)017<1569:RCVIAF>2.0.CO;2, 2004.
www.the-cryosphere.net/8/915/2014/ The Cryosphere, 8, 915–930, 2014
930 L. Brucker et al.: Aquarius weekly gridded products to monitor the polar regions
Steffen, K., Box, J. E., and Abdalati, W.: Special Report on Glaciers,
Ice Sheets and Volcanoes, trib. to M. Meier, chap. Greenland Cli-
mate Network: GC-Net, 98–103, CRREL 96–27, 1996.
Surdyk, S.: Using microwave brightness temperature to detect
short-term surface air temperature changes in Antarctica: An an-
alytical approach, Remote Sens. Environ., 80, 256–271, 2002.
Tedesco, M., Abdalati, W., and Zwally, H. J.: Persistent sur-
face snowmelt over Antarctica (1987-2006) from 19.35GHz
brightness temperatures, Geophys. Res. Lett., 34, 18504,
doi:10.1029/2007GL031199, 2007.
Tian-Kunze, X., Kaleschke, L., Maaß, N., Mäkynen, M., Serra, N.,
Drusch, M., and Krumpen, T.: SMOS derived sea ice thickness:
algorithm baseline, product specifications and initial verifica-
tion, The Cryosphere Discuss., 7, 5735–5792, doi:10.5194/tcd-
7-5735-2013, 2013.
Torinesi, O., Fily, M., and Genthon, C.: Variability and Trends
of the Summer Melt Period of Antarctic Ice Margins since
1980 from Microwave Sensors, J. Climate, 16, 1047–1060,
doi:10.1175/1520-0442(2003)016<1047:VATOTS>2.0.CO;2,
2003.
Ulaby, F. T., Moore, R. K., and Fung, A. K.: Microwave Remote
Sensing: Active and Passive, Vol. III – Volume Scattering and
Emission Theory, Advanced Systems and Applications, Artech
House, Inc., Dedham, Massachusetts, 1986.
Urbini, S., Frezzotti, M., Gandolfi, S., Vincent, C., Scarchilli, C.,
Vittuari, L., and Fily, M.: Historical behaviour of Dome C and
Talos Dome (East Antarctica) as investigated by snow accumula-
tion and ice velocity measurements, Global Planet. Change, 60,
576–588, doi:10.1016/j.gloplacha.2007.08.002, 2008.
Utku, C. and Le Vine, D.: Topographic Signatures in Aquarius Ra-
diometer and Scatterometer Response, IEEE T. Geosci. Remote,
52, 4141–4154, doi:10.1109/TGRS.2013.2280015, 2013.
Winebrenner, D. P., Arthern, R. J., and Shuman, C. A.: Map-
ping Greenland accumulation rates using observations of thermal
emission at 4.5-cm wavelength, J. Geophys. Res., 106, 33919–
33934, doi:10.1029/2001JD900235, 2001.
Yueh, S., Lagerloef, G., Kao, H.-Y., Carey, D., Le Vine, D., Piep-
meier, J., Dinnat, E. P., de Matthaeis, P., Hong, L., Utku, C., Ruf,
C., Chen, D., Vandemark, D., Jones, L., Hejazin, Y., Brown, S.,
Misra, S., Neumann, G., Freedman, A., Fore, A., Tang, W., Xu,